As of September 30, 2005, our net tangible book value was $6,128,317 or $0.83 per share of common stock. Net
tangible book value is the aggregate amount of our tangible assets less our total liabilities. Net tangible book value per
share represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding.

Minimum Offering

After giving effect to the sale of a minimum of 350,000 shares of common stock at an offering price of $7.00 per
share of common stock and after deducting placement agent commissions and other offering expenses, our net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2005 would increase from $6,128,317 to $8,128,317, and the net tangible
book value per share would increase from $0.83 to $1.06. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $0.23 per share to current shareholders, and immediate dilution of $5.94 per share to new investors or 85%,
as illustrated in the following table:

Public offering price per share of common stock $7.00

Net tangible book value per share before this offering
$0.83

Increase per share attributable to new investors
$0.23

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering	 $1.06

Dilution per share to new investors	 $5.94

Percentage dilution	 85%

Another view of dilution is the differences in shares purchase price as of September 30, 2005:

24

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Current shareholders 7,352,288 95% $10,080,048 80% $1.37
New investors 350,000 5% 2,450,000 20% $7.00

7,702,288 100% $12,530,048 100%

Maximum Offering

After giving effect to the sale of a maximum of 2,000,000 shares of common stock at an offering price of $7.00 per
share of common stock and after deducting placement agent commissions and other offering expenses, our net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2005 would increase from $6,128,317 to $18,428,317 and the net tangible
book value per share would increase from $0.83 to $1.97. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $1.14 per share to current shareholders, and immediate dilution of $5.03 per share to new investors or 72%,
as illustrated in the following table:

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form SB-2

27

Public offering price per share of common stock $7.00

Net tangible book value per share before this offering
$0.83

Increase per share attributable to new investors
$1.14

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering	 $1.97

Dilution per share to new investors	 $5.03

Percentage dilution	 72%

Another view of dilution is the differences in shares purchase price as of September 30, 2005:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Current shareholders 7,352,288 79% $10,080,048 42% $1.37
New investors 2,000,000 21% 14,000,000 58% $7.00

9,352,288 100% $24,080,048 100%

ADDITIONAL SHARES TO BE REGISTERED

In addition to the shares of common stock being sold by us, we are registering 100,000 shares of common stock held
by three of our executive officers (the "Gift Shares"), to be gifted by them to specific individuals and entities after the
registration statement is declared effective by the SEC. The list of gift recipients from each gifting officer will be
delivered to our transfer agent prior to the date the registration statement is declared effective by the SEC. There will
be at least 800 but no more than 1,000 recipients of the gifts. The gifting officers and the number of shares each is